NOVOS!20 pil 2:55 RCUD 6
The State of New Hampshire N

Department of Environmental Services

-t

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

November 2, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a Drinking Water and Groundwater
Trust Fund grant (PO # 1066943) to the City of Lebanon (VC# 177422-B002), Lebanon, NH, by extending
the completion date from December 1, 2020 to September 1, 2021. No additional funding is involved
in this time extension. The original grant was approved by Governor and Council on April 17, 20189,
Item #103. 100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund.

EXPLANATION

This grant was awarded to finance improvements to the City’s water treatment p\lant. We are requesting
this extension because commencement of the work was delayed. The contractor’s most recent schedule
shows substantial completion in-February 2021. To avoid any further delays, the City plans to have
another contractor complete the installation using the original budget and extending the completion
date to September 1, 2021, which should provide ample time to complete the project. To date, $267,391
of the $688,000 Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund grant has been spent.

In the event that other funds become no longer available, General funds will not be reduested to support
this program. This amendment has been approved by the Attorney General’s Office as to form, substance

and execution.

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

NHDES Website: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: {603) 271-2513 » Fax: (603) 271-5171 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the City of Lebanon
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant
Amendment No. 1

~d ‘
This Agreement {hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this ¥ day of

dyyew b 2020, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its
Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the City of Lebanon
acting by and through its City Manager, Shaun Mullholland (hereinafter referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement {hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the
Governor and Council on April 17, 2019, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the
terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement a_nd set-for:th.herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1, Amendment and Modlflcatlon ‘of Aareement The Agreement is hereby amended as
foliows : SHAA AN I

(A) The Completlon Date as set forth Iq sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be
changed from December 1 2020 to September 1, 2021, '

._ “-ih\" .\".l
2. Effective Date of Amendment Thls Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executlve Council of the State of New
Hampshire.
3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and

conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the ohligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remaln in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth

therein.

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
OWGT-23 City of Lebanon
Pagelof2




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

CITY OF LEBANON

By

Shaun Mullholland
Lebanon City Manager

STATE OF NE\@IAMPSHIRE
counTy ofF v Bton

On this the 22, day of (Ao, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared

S_mw_ﬁu_\mmﬁwho acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing

instrument for the purpose therein contained.

N WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Wiy,
. q@s““ M. lﬂzv
STy,
0 i €%

AT

My Commission Expires: {:Q//b Y‘} 5{083

0
(o3
z
R
g
0
“‘t\\\\

\A\\\\||tlr3trr;,,
ICTLLI T

' . iy MAMPSNS
LTI
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE !

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

a M'Nlmllf Tolo
Approved by Attorney General this day of _ , as to form, substance and

execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
DWGT-23 City of Lebanon
Page 2 of 2



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE AUTHORIZATION
I, Kristin M. Kenniston, City Clerk of the City of Lebanon do hereby certify that:

1. | am the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lebanon, New Hampshire;
2. The City of Lebanon, NH, per vote of the Lebanon City Council on June 6, 2001 for the

adoption of Grants policy #01-01-C, has authorized the City Manager to execute any
documents for this grant agreement;

3. This authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner
whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; _

4. Shaun Mulholland is the current duly appointed City Manager of the City of Lebanon,
NH. .

5. This certification Is specifically related to the 2018 Drinking Water Groundwater Trust
(DWGTF) for the Lebanon Water Treatment Plant Upgrades.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand as the City Clerk of Lebanon, New
Hampshire this 22" day of October 2020. '

Kristin M.‘K'ennlston,‘-i.ebangn City Clerk

State of New Hampshire
County of Grafton

On this 22" day of October 2020 before me Lori Gould, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Kristin M. Kenniston who acknowledged herself to be the City Clerk of the City of
Lebanon, being authorized so to do, executed the following instrument for the purposes
therein contained.

In witness whereof, | have set my hand and official seal. _
oy,

\\‘\\\\“. ...... ””//
-~ 4 : R s) O'o‘ X
I (Yl )‘SOLL( J _-':-:'v’g::b” *5338 %2
- . Lori Gould, Commissioner of Deedfyim &Ig. Fip:
=0 M”"‘5 g’.'lz..s.
Ee Sgg e =S

Z 2 0ibs

e B0 F




ex’

NH Public Risk Manogement Exchange . CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotatéed, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with thosa statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex?® Is authorized 10 provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benafit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each membar of Primex’ is entitied 10 the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage fo non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to afl of the terms, condilions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex®, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before tha
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Addilional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included In the Member's per occurrence limil, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behall of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Llability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Emmors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Practices), E {Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
hawaver, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex?. As of the date this certificate is Issuaed, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage calegories listed below.

Participating Member: ' Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:

City of Lebanon 217 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
51 North Park Street Bow Brook Place
Lebanon, NH 03766 46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Date " Expirstion Date

Type of Coverage (mmiddiyyyy) (mm/dahyyy) | Limis - NH Statutory Limits May Apply
X Genaral Liabillty (OCCU."BI"ICO Form} 7/1/2020 7/172021 Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
Professional Llability (describa) General Aggregale $ 2,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
D Made D Qccurrence fira)

Med Exp {Any one person)

| Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: ) Combined Single Limit
(Each Accident) ‘
Any auto ) Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability { Statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employss

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk inctudes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacament

Cost {unless otherwise stated)

~

Description: With regards to grant, the certificate holder is named as Additional Covered Party, but only to the extent liability is based
solely on the negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees, agents, afficials or volunteers. This coverage does not éxtend to
others. Any liability resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the Additional Covered Party, or their employees, agents,
contractors, members, officers, directors or affilates is not covered. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims

are excluded from coverage in the coverage document.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | X [ Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex® — NH Public Risk Managemuant Exchange
N By: Hary Beth Durcet!
State of New Hampshire Date: 10/26/2020 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services ) Please direct inquires to:
29 Hazen Drive Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302 ' §03-225-2B41 phone
603-226-3833 fax




] [ 1]
rimex
NH Public Risk Manogement Exchonge .

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is arganized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreemant and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the banefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended o a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex®, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputas bafore the
Primex? Board of Trustees. The Addltional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included In the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of tha member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officlals Ermors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a mamber in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of caverage established for the current coverage year.

This Cerlificate Is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate halder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03302

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
City of Lebanon 217 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
51 North Park Street Bow Brook Place
Lebanon, NH 03766 46 Donogvan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624
Type of Coverage 7 ) ey, | Cibireton 0% | Limis - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not'
Geaneral Llability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregale
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
D Made E Oceumence fire)
Med Exp (Any one person)
| Automobile Liability Combined S U
. . mbined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Colk: Sombined S gl
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability 71112020 7/1/2021. X | Statutory
Each Accident $2.000,000
Disease — Each Employse $2,000,000
. Disease — Policy Limil
Blanket LimH, Replacemeant
Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) | Costtuross oinervise siatec) )
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I | Additional Covared Party | | Lossa Payee Primex® = NH Public Risk Management Exchange

Oate: 10/26/2020 mpurcsli@nhprimex.org

Please direct Inquires to:
Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3832 fax




B L

L, -

—————

L b, bttty . e o sy Bt

" His Excellency, Gévérnor Christopher T. Suriunu

e me ) e e ———— = oy b ey i - eyt w1

The State of New Hampshlre
Department of Envrronmental Services

Ytk BT Y n

'_Robert R. Scott,.Commissioner
March 18,2019

and the Honorable Counoll
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Departmcnt of Environmental Services to award a grant to the. Ctty of Lebanon (VC# 1774?2- o

13002), Lebanon, NH jn the amount not to exceed $688,000 for water system improvements under the
provisions of RSA 485:F, effective upon Governor & Councnl approval through December 1, 2020. 100%
Dnnkmg Water and Groundwater Trust Fund. ,

Fundmg is avallable in the account as follows o o EY 2Ql2

03-44-44-442010-3904-073-500580 . $688,000

Dept Enwronmental Serv1ces Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust, Grants Non-Federal

2. Authonze the Department of Environmental Services to approve aloan agreernent w1th the City of Lebanon
(VC# ]77422-}3002) Lebanon NH in the amount not to exceed $2,712, 000 to f inance ‘water system .

i Drmkmg Water and Groundwater Trust F und

Fundmg is avallable in the account as follows: o R
. 03:44-44-442010-3904-301-504059 . . Lo - EY.2019

Dept Envnronmental Serwces DWGTF Trust, Loans - S $2712,0000 %
EXPLANATION - o

The Drmkmg Water and Ground Water Trust Fund was created in 20!6 using $276 million.of MtBE tna]
judgement funds, as authorized by RSA 485-F. The purpose of the Trust Fund is to provide sustainable, long-

R term funding for the protectron preservat:on and enhancement of the drmkmg water and groundwater resources

F und and to provide guldance to the State on. the use of the Trust Fund

On August 30, 201 8, the Adwsory Commtssmn voted to authorlze grants and loans for nincteen drmkmg water
1mprovement projécts. The City of Lebanon’s Water Treatment Plant Upgrades Project request for $3, 400,000 -

was selected for grant and’loan funding from the Drmkmg Water and Groundwater Trust Fund. :The City will use 8
. the funds to complete upgrades to the Water Treatment Plant: The Project will upgrade and improve plant process
E'I'-ef‘ﬁcnenc),' and replace equipment reaching the end of its useful hfe This agreerient has been approved by.the

Attomey General’s Officeé as; to form, substance and executlon

' Respeetfully submltted .

: "-Rdﬁertfti"se'éﬁ"-"“f
Commissioner
...... DES Website: www. des oh.gov.

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drlve, ‘Concord, New Hampshire ( 03302-0095
_Te!ephone (603) 27]-2513 Fax: (603) 271-5171 * TDD Access: Relay NHI -800-735- 2964




L e

v ——— L

t’lmi;}_,;.r‘ i

- :'\‘ﬁ\li

= 1 lmnm‘rﬁgﬁ“\c}' S:gnature(s) _ _.,'_ T

) Roben R. Scott, Commmsmner
“[.NH Department of Enwronmental Servrces

Subject: City of Lebanon

. GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshlre and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows

" GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Identlﬁcatlon

L1 State Agency Name :
"NH Department of Enwronmemal Semees

1.2 State A-gency "Address

29 Hazen Drive, Concord NH 03301

1.3 Grantee Name~ T

s -~ = -

1.4 Grantée Address

City of Lebanon D ... ] 51 North Park Strée1, Lebanon, NH 03766 I
. |-1.5 Effective Date”.” | 1.6 Completion Date | L7 Audil Date | 1.8 Grant Limitation
. |.Upon G&C Approval . December 1, 2020 NA .. . | $688,000 C

1.9 Grant Officer for State, Agency
Erin Holmes, Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust -

" .'|.Fund, NH Department of Enwronmental Servnces .

1.10 State Agcney Telephone Number
603-271-8321 - . Lt

LR

i Ll Grantee Signatare.

1 12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor ’

- e e -

1.13 Ac}‘mowleogirien't: State ofﬁ,n\/ H . .

this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12."

Skgonr AebumMa c./z?/‘wwm,
-m.Countyof (-_)m-P-for\ -

.On & I 3 l ]ﬂ : before the underslgned ofﬁcer, personally appeared the pcrson |dentifled in block 1. 12 or’
satisfactorily provcn to be the person whose name is s:gned in block 1. 11, and acknowledged that s/he executed |

1 1 ‘ \m;c of Notary Public or Jushce of the Peace

’I' %)
s ‘

Auwsr
f,"fAMPS Qe* ;an M S~leaxns Execuﬁ ve Ass:smi-

B N Wy

115 N:mefl‘ltle ofState Agency’ Slgnor(s)

=

1.16 Approval by At /?rncy Generalﬁ?orm, Substarice and. Exccution) -

R AT T w e L AT e

il ® LAV AP ¥ AR T 0 | o 33/22'/”
L.17 Approvalby the/Govéraor and Executive Council - S

A e m e A al e e sl =5 B iy A e

W e

PN

RTGR AP g



- .

2, SQQEE.OEL’Q&& In exchangc for gram funds provudcd by Ihe stau: ol'
New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 {hereinafter

referred 1o 83 “the State™), pursuant to RSA 21-0 the Gunlac identified in

block 1.3 (hereinafier referred 1o as “the Grantee"), xhnll perform thot work -~

identified end more particularly described in' the scope of work atisched
hereto 23 EXIIBIT A (the scope of work being referred to ns “the Project™).

3. AREA COVYERED, Except ns otherwise’ spu:lf icalty prowded for herein,’
the Graritce ghall perform lhc Project in, and with respect fo, the State of New
Hnmpshlm

4 l This Agrcemcnl and all obl:gmom of the parties hcmundcr shall bocome‘
effective on'the date in block 1.5 or on.the daie of approval of this Agreement:
by ihe Govemor and Council of the State of New Hampsh:rc ‘Whichever is’
later (hereinafter referred to asthe “Effective Date™). :

4.2 Except a3 otherwise:specifically provided for herein, the Pm;ccl, mcludmg
alt rcpom rcqu:rbd by this Agreement, shall be completed in TS entirety
prior to the date in block 1.6 (hcrcmaﬁcr referred to as the ! Compleklon
Date” ) v .

. ,SI The Grant Amount is identified ‘and more pmncularly descrlbod in

EXHIBIT B, attached hereta,

5.2 The mariner ot’ and schedule ol‘ puymcnl shall be as set forth in EXHIB]T
B.

53 In accordancc ‘with ‘the pmwsnons set .forth i EXHIBIT B and in
consideration of (he satisfactory performance of the Projeét; as determined by

-the State, and as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general prowswns the -

State shall pey the Grentee the Grant Amount.” The State shall withhold from
the émotint otherwisc payable to thé Graniee under this subpamgraph 5.3

- those sums fequired, or permmed 10 be withheld pursuam to N.H. RSA 80:7
., through 7-c.

5.4 The payment by the State of the Grant amount zhnll bc lhe only, and the
complete, compensation to the Graniée for all expenses, of whatever nature,
incurred by the Grantee in the performencé hereof, and shall be the only, and
the complete; ‘compensation, to the Grantee for the Project. Thé State shall
have no liabilities:to the Granteg other than the Grant Amount.

:'jS.S Notwithstanding snything: in this Agreem'em' “to “the ;contrary, and
"notwithstending unexpected ‘cirdumstances, in_ no cvent shail the total of all-

payments euthorized, or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grent Ixmstatm'
set forth-in block:] 8 ofthue geneisl provusnms S
6. 1 (4

* i+ In connection with the performance of the Project, the Grantn: shall comply
* “with_all statutes, laws, :fegulations,. and orders of federal,: state, .county, of

mun:cnpal luthcnues. which shatl impose -any obllgauom. or duty upon lhe
Grantes, mcludmg the scquisition nfmy and nl] necusary permlts - .
7.

: 7.1 Between the Effective Date and the date scven (7) years afler the
.Completion Datc the Grantee shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses

incurred in connection with the Project including, but not limited to, ‘costs of .
administration, lransporlntlon insurance; - telephone  calls, and :clerical

] ma!cnals and ‘services.  Such accounts shall bc suppcned by ‘receipts;

mvolcu bitis and other slmllu documents.

.1 7.2 Between the Effective Date and the date. seven (7) years after the
: 'Cmnplcuon Date, et eny time durmg the Grantee’s normal business hours, and

23 often as the. State shall demand, the. Gfunlec shall make awulablo to the
State’ all’ mcords putalmng to mnttcm covercd by this Agreemem ;The,

‘Grantee shall permit the State to nud:t, mmlne, and reproduce such records,
" .and to make audits of ali conlracf.s, invoices, materials, peycolls, records or
. -personne], data (s that ferm is. hercinafler defined),  nd. other information

relating to 8l matters covered by this Agrecrnem As used in this’ pamgrnph,
“Grantec™ mcludcs all persons, mluml or 1' cnonal uﬂ' linted with, comrolled

K block 1.3 oflhuc general prowslon:

’8 { The -Grantee, shall atils own cxpense, prowdc a]l pemnnel necesury to

perform, the ijcct The Grantee waments that all personnel engaged in the
Project -shall be qualified to perform- sich Project, and shall be properly -

; licensed and euthorizéd to'perform such Project under all applicabls taws.
" .+ 8.2 The Grantee shall not hirc, and it shall not -permit ary subcontracior,
‘subgrantee, or other person, firm or corpormtion with whorn 'it'is engaged in a

combined effort to pcrform cuoh PI'DJOOI, ld hiro any person who. has 2

c!cclcd o appo:nlod

|2 1 In"the event of any wly tcrmmauon of this Agmemun for any reason

8.3 The Grantee dfficer shall be the réprésentstive of the State hereunder, 1.

the evént of any dispute hereunder, the intcrprctation of this Agreement by thé
‘Graritee Officer, and his/her décision on any dispute, shall be rnal

9 s

. Mﬂmﬂﬂmm

9.1 "As used in this Agreement, the Word data’shall mean all mformnhon and
things developcd or obtained during the performance of, or acquired’ or
developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
season of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all ' studics, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, meps, charts, sound recordings, wdeo recordings,
pxctorml reproductions, drawmgs anaIyus -graphic repmenmvons computer
programs, -computer printouts, notes, .letters, memoranda, papers, and

documents, all whether finished or unfn_lshcd e

92 Between the Effective’ Date and the Completion Date’ the Grantee shall
grnnt to the State, or any:person dulgmmd by it, unreatncted access (o all
data for examination, duplication, publicstion, trans!ation, sale, dl.sposal o
for any other purpose whatsocvcr

.. coumry by anyone other than the Smc
. 9.4 On and efier the Eﬂ'ccllvc Datc all dala, and any pmperty which has been

received from the State or purch.uad with funds provided for that purpese
‘under this ‘Agreement, ghall be the property: of the State, and shall be returncd

to the Siate: upon demand or upon Iermmahon of this Agrm'ncnl for anyf .

reason, whichever shall first oceur. . .
9 5 The Stntc and anyone. :t shail desngnale :hall have unrtstrlcted nuthonty
wwmm NOMlhlmldms
anything 'in. this Agrecement to the contrary, all abligations of the .State
hereunder, “including without limitstion, the . continuance of paymcnts
hereunder, are contingent upen the availability or continued. appropriation of
funds, and in no event ghall the State be liable for any peyments hereunder in

excess of such available or appropriated funds, In the event'of n mducnon or

termination of thase funds, the State shall have the right to withhold payment

,until such ‘funds become available, if ‘cver, and shall have the right io

terminate this Agecmem nmmedmely upon giving the Grantee notice of such’
termination, .
a : "

't1.1"Any one or mare nf‘th: following acts or omissions of the Gruntcc shall .-

constitute an cvent of default hcn:undcr (herctnuflcr referred to ma
“Events of Default™):

" 11.K1 failure to perform the Project sensfactoraly or on schedute; or

l K 1.2 fmlurc loxubmn any report. requlrcd hereunder, of -

or

‘Agreement. '

112" Upon the occum:mc.ol' nny ‘Event of Default, 1.hc Sl.ate may take any
one; of more, of all, of ihe following actions:

11.2.1 give the Grantee 2 written notice specifying the Evcnt of Defailt ind
requiring it‘lo be_remedied within,: in- the ‘absence of a greater or - lesser

. specification of time, thirty (30) days fromn the date of the_notice; and if the
... Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminstc this Agreement, effective
|- two (2) days after giving the Grantee notice of termination, and -

11.2.2 give the Grantee a ‘writtén aotice specifying the Event of Default and

suspcnd_ing;gll payments to be made under this:Agreement and ordering that ™~
the portion of the grant amount which would otherwise accrue to the Grantse: -

during the period from the ‘date of such notice until stich time 23 the State
determines that the Grantee has cured the Event of Default’ :hall never be pald
10 the Grentes; and .~

11.2.3 set off against any other obllga!lon the State may owe to lhe Gmntee :

- 1.24 treal the Agrecment as breached and pursue my of:ls mmcdtu sthaw

orlnequlty.mbodu

other than the completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant.

. Officer; not Iater than fifteen (15) days sfter the datc of | mmmauon &'repont!

(“Terrnlrmllm Report™) ducnbmg in delml all Project Wnrk pcrformed and

pmvuluus the appluual of such a Tmmuuhuu Rrpull by Une Slule shall_,
entitle the Granice:to receive that pomon ofthe Qrant amount eumed to and. -
- including the date of termination,

12:3 In the event of Termination ‘wnder paragraphy 10 or:12.4 of these gcncral
prOVISIOI'I! lhe approvnl of such a 'l'mmnmuon Rejport by the Staté s!mll}n X

Grn.n!ec Inllm!s
‘Dnlc ;

1hid- ﬁulum 6 pcrfonn nny of lhc olhcr oovemnls md r.undmons of thu_'.;

B

s e

B o T TP

en AR el ey v an el e s osaw

Amdall



event relieve 1hé Grantee from ary and all lisbility for dameges sustained or
incurred by the State as 8 n:sull of the Granlee's breach of is obligations
hereander.

12.4 Notwuhstendmg anythmg in this Agreement to'the’ cnntmry cither, the
State or excepi where notlce def’ault hes been gwen to the Gramee hcreunder
days v wrmcn nolice,

13. MQLQUM No officer, member or’ cmptoyec of the
Grantee and no r'q:irumtanve officer of employes of the: State of New
Hampslure or of the goveming body of the locality or Jocalities in which the
Pro;ecl is tn be performed, who excrcises.any functions or responsibilities in,
the review or approval of the undcﬂekmg or carrying out of such Project, shafl’

:pamc:pale in any decusnon relatmg to this Asreemcm Mnch eﬂ'ecls his or her )

"in which he or she is dlreclly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have

any personal or pecuniary interest, dlmct or mducct in this Agrcemem or lhc
proceeds thereof, e, e

L4, W In the performance of

‘this Agreement the Gnn:ee, its employees, and nny subcommmor or

subgrantee of the Grantee are in all respects independent contractors, and are
neither’ agents nor employees of the Sr.ate Neither the Granice nor any of is

“workers’ compcnsatlon or emoluments provided by the State to its employew

b 15.. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS: The Grantce shall not assigs,

of otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreemem withaut the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or
subgrm!eed by-the Grantec other than as set forth in Exhibit A without the

. prior written consent of the State.
'IEW “The Grantee shall defend, mdcmmfy and hold

harmless the Staté, its officers’ and employees, from and’ against any and all

losses sufféred by the State, its' officers end employees, end sny. and all -

clzims, liabitities or penalties asscricd agulrm the ' State, its oﬂ'eera and

employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,- ‘based on or resulting .
“from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to nrise out 'of) the acts or
-oinissions of the Grantee of Subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the

Grantez. 'thwilhmnding the forcgoing, nothing hercin contained shall be
deemed 10 conistitute 8 waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which

immunity i$ hereby reserved to the State. Th:s covenant shall survive the .
. :termination of this Agreement: - ’
7.

17.] The Grantee shall, at'its sole expense, abtain and maintain in force, or
shall require sny subcontractor, subgrantee ‘of assignee performing: Project
work to obtain’and maintain in force; -both for !he benefl of the State, the'

.followmg insurance;
- 1711 stetutory workers” compensallon and employees lw.hlhty insurance for
-"all employges engaged in the perfonmncc of the Projcct, and '

I7 I, 2 comprehensive public llablluy msumnee against all cIanfns of bodliy

bodily i :n]ury or desth any one incident, and $500,000 for pmpmy damnge in

I any one meldenl.und S

_-12.2 The policies deecnbed m subpamgreph 18.1 ofihts pemgraph shall be the
standard form . empluyed in the State of. New Hnmpshm. issued’ by

underwnters acceplnble to the State, and authonzcd to do business in the Smte
of New Hampshire. Each policy "shalt ‘contein s clause’ prohibiting

. :cancellauon of modification of the policy earlier lhan ten’ (10) days after -
- _wrmen notice the of has been received by the State.

prows:ons hereof afier any Event of Default shall be deemed 2 waiver of its
nghts with regard to that Event, or. any subsequent Event. No expteaa waiver.
of any Event of Default shal) be deemed a ‘waiver of any provisions hereof.

“No such failure or waives shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to
_-enforce each and all of the | provnslons hereof upon any further or other default

on the part of the Grantee.

19. NOTICE: ‘Any notice by a party hereto lhe other party shall be deemed 10,
. have béen duly delivered or given at-the time of. mailing by. certified mail;
;postage prepaid, in a Um!ed States Post Office addressed to. lhe pariies at the
addresses first above given, "

" 20.AMENDMENT, . This Agit'emmt may be amiended, Wiived or discharged

only by:an instrament in writing ﬂs,ned by .the partics hereto and only after
approval- of such smendment, waiver of dlsehnrge by lhc Governor, and

- Council of the State ot‘New Hampsh:re

! : : This
‘Agreemml shall be’ construed in accordance wnb lhc law ol' the State of New

Hlmp’sl.zire; nd is-binding upon and -inures 1o the benefit of the parties and

-their, respective successois and astignees, The capliony enid coritents of the
. “sobject” blank sre used Snly a8 a matier of convcnicnc'é, #nd are nol 1o be
‘corisidered 8 part of this Agreement or to be used in determining the intent of

the paities hereto.

22 ]]_I_IB,[!__]:A_KLI_ES. The parties hcrelo do notintend to benefitany
third' parties and this, Agreement shall not be construed to confer any “such

“benefit.
;23W Th:s Agrecment, whu:h my be executed in a

number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an ongmal constitutes

the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedee )

glf prior Agreements and understandings retating hereto.

-Grantee Initjals
Date.

A et bTaA R L ke SR Y

U

P R Pur i,

Wedes

n eron mad e A el



City of Lebanon DWGT-23
Drrnking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund — Grant
Page lof1l

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES -

- Cltyof 'Le'bano'ni:

The City of Lebanon wrll use the grant funds to complete upgrades to the Water Treatment Plant. The
Project will upgrade and improve plant process efficiency and replace equipment reaching the end of

its. useful life. The upgrades will include items identified in engineering studies.performed from 1999°

through 2018 including replacemenit of equipment within the flocculation basins, sedimentation tanks,
chemical building, backwash wastewater pump ‘station; and _filter/control buildlng Grant funds will
cover englneermg, bldding and construction costs for the prolect

. EXHIBITB,
_BUDGET& PAYMENT METHOD

- The NHDES shaII pay to the Grantee the total relmbursable program costs in accordance wlth the
-following requirements: :

'the Drmkrng Water and Groundwater Trust Drsbursement form as. supplled by the. NHDES, which shaII.
be completed and-signed by the Grantee. The dlsbursement form shall be accompanied by proper

supporting -documentation based . upon direct : costs The Grantee: will maintain- adequate

'documentatlon to- substantiate all Program related” costs AII work shall be performed to the = B

_satisfaction of the NHDES before payment is made

In.concert wrth the City’ s Drrnkrng Water and Groundwater Trust Fuhd (DWGTF) loan for $2 712 000

) -each dlsbursement request will be paid 20% grant funds and 80% Ioan funds. The totaI relmbursement--' -

shaII not exceed the grant award of 3688 000.

‘EXHIBIT C
SPECIAL Paowsroms

_:Changes to the Scope of Services require NHDES approval in advance Work must be completed and .
request for relmbursement must be made by the compietron date listed on: the grant agreement
(section 1.6). : :

Chw R e e g

Sl e an e el a1

T Ea ae e T WWam

[T S S



ERTIFI ATE OF VOTE AUTHORIZATION

I, Sandra L, Allard, Clty clerk of the Cnty of Lebanon do herebv certlfv that

»

1. | aim the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lebanon, New. Hampshire: :
2. The City of Lebanon, NH, per vote. of the Lebanon Clty Council on june 6, 2001 for the '
adoption of Grants policy #01-01- C has authorized the Clty manager to execute any.
documents necessary: for this grant agreement :
. 3. This authonzatron has not been revoked, annulled; ‘or amended in any’ manner
' whatsoever, and remalns in full force and effect as of the date hereof
--4. Shaun Mulholland is the current duly appointed, C:ty Manager of the Cuty of Lebanon,
- NH. L :
5. This certchation is specrfcally related to the 2018 Drlnkmg Water Groundwater Trust
(DWGTF) for the Lebanon Water Treatment Plant Upgrades '

e e AR e W e ek e AT v A S I VR e Rarrme e =5 % ko srae ey e

o

N WITNES WHEREOF | have hereunto set my hand as the Clty Clerk of Lebanon New
Hampshire this 22nd day of January, 2019 ' :

?M/A(L-

SandraL Allard Lebanon Clty Clerk JEERES L

Aa il e

StateofNewHampshlre e . SR P Coeeh
Couinty ofGrafton o S R i

.On thls 22nd day ofJanuary, 2019 before me- Kristin-M. Kenmston the undersngned ofﬁcer
personally appeared Sandra L. Allard who acknowledged herself to be the City Clerk of the City
of Lebanon, being authonzed 50 to do, executed the foltowlng Instrument for the purposes

: -therem contamed ‘ o P

In wntness_whereof, i have set'my biand and official seal.

{seai) - s KristinM Kennlston,’Notary Publlc

KRISTIN M. KENNISTON
Notary Ribiic.- New. ‘Hamptiire
My Cominisslont Explros Februaty.7, 2023



—— ——— .y ————— 5

NH Publlc Risk Monogcmqnl E.rd\ange

rimext

"CERTIFICATE OF-COVERAGE

Tho New Hampshrre Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) Is organized under lhe New Hampshrre Revised Slalulos Annotated Chapier 5-8,:

Pooled Rlsk Management Programs. In accordance wilh those statules, ils Trusl Agreement and bylaws, Primex® rs authonze.d to provrde pooled nsk: .

managomenl programs established far the benefit of pohllcal subdivisions in the Slate of New Hampsh:re

Each member of Primex? is entitied lo the caiegone's'o( coverage sel forlh below. In addition, Primex® may éxtend the same coverage to rion-members.

Howevel, dny coverage exiended to a nori-member is subject to all of the terms, condilions, exclusions, amendments, tules, policies and procédures
that ore appllcablo o the members ol anex’ including but not Ilmlted to the f nal and. brndrng resolutron of all claims nnd coverage dispules beforo lhe'. -

. therefore shall reduce the Member‘s limit of liability es se1 forh by the Coverage Documents and Declaralions: The imit shown may have been reduced
by claims pakl on behalfl of the member. General Liability coverage Is limiled 1o Coverage A {Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property

Damage Llabilily) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Efrors and Omissions}, D (Unfalr Employment Practices), E- (Employae ‘Benefil Liabiiity) end F_

(Educalors Lega! Ltability Ciaums-Made 00vorage) are excluded; from thus provision of coverage.

The below named entity is.a membei in good standing of ihe New Harhpshire PUblic Risk Managemenl Exchange The coverage provided may,

howaver, be revised at any time by the acllons of Primex?. As of ihe date (his cerlificale is Issued, the Information se! out below aocuralely reﬂecl.s the
‘categorlos of coverage eslabiished {or the current coverage year.

alter the coverage afforded by the coverage calegones llstod below.

% Pamc.lparmgMombor . " o . MomoerNumoor ‘ ComnyAMmg Coverage . .i‘
| CllyofLebanon T C 217 " «I'NH Public Risk Management Exchange Primex? - II
if 51 North Park Strest . ‘ _ s -| Bow Brook Piace . ‘ ) !
) '._I,ebanon. NH 03766 - : ‘ | 46 Doriovan: Street R !
. : . - s _ ... .| Concord NH 03301-2624. ... " i ...
"-'-“"‘rm,ﬁmmw ) TR G Eee Dt i D R I
E" xS r%’l ';d"f- iq:ca?arm_c —r’w‘l”,r-‘-l':r 4 E?ﬁ:ﬁ e (VIO ik lu-ﬂ'"’ N‘ﬁl-—w—"@n %&:&‘2!\ Bhﬂ l-|—""'|
| General Liablllty {Occurrence Form) o C I1PR018 -”1,2019 - | Each Occurrence  ~ . |.$1,000000 -
Professional Llabllrty {describe} . ' : o 1 General Aggregate | $§ 2,000,000
i Claifns . . OO : FnreDamage(Anyone N
O Mado [:] Occurrence . O pestening R
.................... ' . Med Exp (Any oné Pe's"") '
1. | Automobila uabmty i S B ' ) 1T
: Deductible Comp and Coll: L R i IRE Comb‘ned 5"19'6 Limit S
- T _ R | (EschAcdgeny N
: Any}:auto e o 1 i | egregate '
] Workars Compensatlon&Employors Liabillty o oo 1 ] satoy ™
S R Each Accldent B
. . | Disease = eaen rpoyoe o
‘ ‘ Dlseaso PolIc;Lhil R
. I Property (Spoclal Risk Includes Firo and Theﬁj """"  Blarkot I.Imit. Reglaceniont
{ Cost {unless otherwisc stated) ;
: ! . -

. re!atod Irabrlrlles expensa end clarms are excluded from ooverage rn the coverage document

Descrlpllon Wrth regards to Household Ha7ardous Day on Seplembor 28 2019 the certrf cale holder ls named as Add«tlonal Covered
Party, bt onily lo the extent liability is based solely on the negligence or wrongful acts 'of the member, its employees, agents, officials or |

'
volunteers, This coverage does not exiend to others. Any liability resulting from the: negligence or.wrongfi! acts of the Additional Covered ; v
I

Party or their emp!oyoes agents, conlractors, members, officers, directors_or affiliates Is not covered Pollution and hazardous waste

P e % mem e oL .;r,., e e

CERTIF_ICATE‘HOLDER:, | X | 'A'ddillonal Covored Party. -[_ﬁ‘j__—_- | Loss Poyoe'. . ,P,rlmcx‘ NH Public Rlsk Managomenl Exchange S

4

. ] o . _ By: | 7”-49%

State of New' Hampshrre _Date: 21512019 tdenver@nhpch-nexorg

Department of Environmental Sémces-_ RS K Please direct ingquires to:
29 Hazen Orive - ' ’ . - [ . .Primex? Claims/Covernge Services'

© 603-225-2841 phone.
Qoncord, NH 03302 ;. 603-228-3833 fax.,

D e R R P o g4t dl Tl ol e -

= P S e P~ P e =T s — L L -

i L e A At A Ll i S ames

W st i A am emil mpts = we ae

- -

rme v s

R T S g



——

e r——

e

I'I mex'

" N Public Risk Monogément ichange . CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE'

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managcment Exchange (Primex?) is arganized under the New Hampshlre Revised Statuies ‘Annotated, Chapler 5.8,

Pooled Risk Managemen Programs ‘In accordance with those stalutes, its Trus! Agreemem and: bylaws, Primex® is aulhorlzed 10 provide pooled risk )

‘management programs. establlshed for the benefil of polrhca[ subdivisions in 1he Slale of New Hampshlre

Each member of anex is entitled to the categone.s of i coverage set forth belcw In addition, Primex® may extend the same caverage lo non-members,
Héwever, any coverage exiended Lo & non-member is subject 1o gl of the terms, condilléns, excliisions, amendments, iuiés, policies and procédures
thal aié applicable to the members of Prrmex’ Includmg but nét limiled to the final and bindirig.resolution of all claims aid c’ov'c‘rage disputes beloro‘lﬁe'

'Damage Liability) only, Covcrage s C (Publlc Officials En‘ors and Omlss:ons) o] (Unfalr Employment Prachcos). E (Employee Benefit Liabilily) and F
(Educator's Legal Liabillty Clalms-| Made C.overago) are excluded from lhis provislon of coverage, .

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshlm Pubiic Risk Managernenl Exchange The coverage provlded may '

‘however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex" As of the dale lhis certllroale is Issued, the nnformalion ‘sel out below nccuralely roflocts the
categories of covemgo eslabllshed for the cuirent coverage year,

This Certrﬁcale isissued as a maller of information only and confers no rights upon the ceruﬁcale hotder. Thls cartnt‘ ca le does riot amend, ex1end of
alter ihe covorago atfordcd by ihe coverage caiegories lisled below,

e

3 — . R, =

PR S PRI P

1 Pmicipeimg Mcmbcr = . : Membor Number: = Com;;anyAﬂodeng Cov;rlgo
| City of Lebanon S 217 NH Public Risk Managemenl Exchange - anex“
51 North Park Street L o . - | Bow Brook Place,
Lebanon, NH 03766 - : o B . | 46 Donovan Street
S . Concord "NH 03301-2624
e VPW"—‘-:\:—.—:-—I-. el T u,q- T
T R N e S’*nwo,w'ﬁ R AP WL 2
General Liability {Dccurrence Formi) .o 1 | _Each Occurrence -
| Professlonal’Llability (describe). - S ‘ : General Aggrogale .
Claims TS . C Fire Damage (Any one '
O Mace [ .-Occumrence | : _  fire) 200 (Any :
L | IEERE B o .MsdEm(Myonepezson)_f 3
“Automobile Liability IR AR C Stogio Limt R
& Comb . e RN I ombined ngle Limit
] ,Dec_luorlme Comp and.Coll; ‘ o | ey g! .
[Ayae il A e | agegate
‘X . | Workers!'Compensation & Employers’ Llability 7112018 | : 7712019 XL Slatulory BN
; C T ' Each Accdent . I[ s2000000 - f
'. Disease - Eacn Envicyes * [ $2,000.000 -
. L L s L e S
B ] ] ki S s ] lanket Limiy Replacement e T
Property (Special Rlsk Includes Fire and Theft) | LT | ot (unfoss othonise statod) | .
1 : | o 1
| . _ - . -
Description Proof of anex Momoér ooverage only
T CERTIFFCATE HOLDER f| R ;:\'d'dltionul Covered ﬁar‘ti 0., ] Loss Payee. ‘Primex’ — NH Public Risk Managemient Exchange
N . :---' . TR Ll By:.‘ ‘.:7“'"79“"“' I
Slale of New Hampshrre - - ' 'Qato: 21572019 ldenver@nhprimexorg
Department of Enwronmenlal Servrqr;§ o R S Please direct Inqulres to:
. 29 Hazen Drive - . - ST . .. .. Primex? Clalms/Coverage Sarvices
" NH .o r - .. 7 603-225-2841 phone
Concord - 03302_ T T L ol e, N s ... 603-228-3833fax_ ... _ . _ |

LT i SmT s R W LT e AN EeiReiedAT W L - e ABTAA R

e

o

A A b



DacuSigh Envelopé |D:-5FBE3513-B00E-426A-9084-T84ABE 218398

10
11
1z
SR
Lol

15 .

16

17
a8,

19

e
-y
2
34

25

. STATE OF NEW .HAMPS'TH”IRE
DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

“CITY OF LEBANON NEW HAMPSHIRE
{(Project No. DWGT -23)

T B e .

_ ORIGINAL LOAN ec_;REEMENT.','.'_ '

gt et e g R o " = e o s e ra—— e

I.- This Agreement ls,bétween the State of New Hampshire ‘Drinking Water and Groundwater .

Trust Fund Loan Program (Staté) and the City of Lebanon, New ‘Haimpshire (Loan Recipient)

in accordance with RSA. 485 F for the purpose of ﬁnancmg, 0. the extent of the . aggregate

Treatment Plant 'Upgrades Pro;ect (PrOjCCl)' now being’ undertaken by the Loan Recrprent

The Pro_;ect is descrlbed in Exhibit A. The Loan Recrplent shall ablde by all of the requ1rements'

of RSA 485 F

'I'l

State in accordance wnh the terms of tlrns Agreement the prmcrpal sum of Two Mlllion Seven i

Hundred Twelve Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2 712,000) (Prmcrpal Sum) or such lesser :

amount as sha]l equal the aggregate of Dlsbursements made hereunder by the State to-the Loan

from the State to the Loan Recnplent is contmgent upon. the avanlabxhty of funds

_mterest accrued as descnbed in Paragraphs III V and VIL. Any Drsbursement or other payment ;

1L Dlsbursements shall be made on a penodrc basis, as requested by the Loan Recrplent butnot . .

more frequently than monthly, sub_]ect to the approval of the amount of each Dlsbursement by L

the State The State shall approve the amount requested if i it detemunes that the costs covered by' -

the request are_e_hglble under and consrstent wrth-the'purposes of RSA485.—F, and cons1stent-w;tlt

Peige 1079 - Cltyofl..ebanon#DWGT23

'DWGW Trust Fund Orlglnal Loan Agreement ' o o Versron 2018. I

— .

PR T

renew Lam

B T T T

e

vy Lo A

P



P

[

T e e kL

DocuSign Envelope 10: SFBE3513-BO0E-428A-80B4-784ABE 218898

.10
11
i 12
'13

114

15

© 16

1'7_:

- 18
19

20

21 ..

the project app‘lication as approved by the N.H: Drinking Water and Groundwater Ad\.’riSOry

_Commlssmn Such: approval shall be w1th|n the sole dtscretlon of the State but shall not be

each*D.i.sbt_lrsement. shall ‘accrue on the;outstanding principal balance from"the ‘date ‘of the

 Disbursement at the rate of 1% per annum corhputed on the basis of 30-day months and 360-day

years until the date of Substantial Comipletioii of the Project of thie date of Scheduled Completion

-a8 noted in E'P'aragraph ViI, 'Whléhever is-earlier At the optlon of the Loan Recnplent, such :

interest may be paid (1) prior: to the commencement of Loan repayment (2) at the time of the

- first Loan repayment or. (3) by addmg the charges to the outstandmg prmclpal Loan balance so

long as ‘the: _Loan Recxplent $ egthonty to borrow is ot exceeded.

v, The aggregate of the Dlsbursements shall be consoltdated by a Promlssory Note (Note) of

_the Loan Recnptent m a Supplementa] Loan Agreement 1ssued under and in accordance 'with the

apphcable provisions of thlS Agreement and the. Mumcrpal Fmance Act RSA 33, as amended

VI. The Loan Rec1p1ent hereby authonzes the State to eompute the payments of prmmpal and

'mterest on the Note The prmcrpal shall be pa1d in full w1th1n twenty (20) years from the date of £

the Pro_lect or the Scheduled Completton date of the project, whlchever is earlter The Scheduled' :

Pago2of9 . ' ‘ o CttyofLel_aanon #DWGT-23 . .

DWGW Triist Fund Original Loga Agreement . o ~ Version2018.1

R L U VUV L S

A

war T e



DocuSign Envelope ID: SFBE3513-B00E-428A-90B4-784ABE 218898

10
11

12

13

4

15

a6

1'7 ) ‘r' :

18

19

21

22

23

24

23,

Completion date is hereby determined to be December 1, 2020; however, should the project

_ expertence an excusaol_e deIay, an extension may be 'granted by the Commissioner of the

VIL The Loan Recipient reservés the right to prepay, at any time and without penalty; all of any

part of the outstanding principal or interest of the Note.

VIIL In the event of a def,ault‘in the full and timely remittance of any Note payment, any State

Grant funds payable to the' Loan Recipient under RSA 486-A m?y be offset against and-applied

'to the payment of any obiigation_s that afe die hereunder. The Loan Reeipient agrees (o be !iable

for all costs of collectton legal expenses and attorney’s fees 1ncurred of paid by the State in

enforcmg thts Agreement of in collectlng any dehnquent payments due hereunder

IX No delay or omission on the part of the State m exercrsmg any nght hereunder shall operate

as a warver of such nght or of any . other nght under thls Agreement A wmver on any one .

occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any nght and/or remedy on any future oceasron

XI. The Loan Recnplent i requued to develop an asset mamtenance and rencwal plaii for the B

assets(s) bemg funded under the Joan or. 1ncorporate the' funded asset(s) mto an existing asset
management plan. At a: iiinimum the plan must mclude a commrtment to asset management

ﬁnancmg and 1mplementanon strategy and an mventory of the funded asset(s)

“Page3of9 - - o City of Lebanon #DWGT-23

'DWGW Trust Fund Origina-l. Loan Agreement . S , Version 2018.1

T L T TR,

oo U N s )

PR



DocuSign Envelope |D: 5SFBE3513-B00E-426A-90B4-784ABE218898

~N

WO

10
11
12
13
SRy
15
e
i
19

20

21

33

23

24.

XI11. The Loan Recipient agrees to permit an authorized representative of the State of New

de_npshire to have aechgs to and the right tof:; o oo -

(i) Examme any of the Loan Recnplent S, the: contractor’s or any subcontractor s
records that pertain to and mvolve transactions relatmg to thls Agreement the
Construction Contract, the Engineering Contract ora subcontract thereunder; and

: <(u) Interwew any ofﬁcer or employee regardmg such transacttons

The Loén Recipient shall insert subparagraphs (i). and (if). into the Construction Contract anid

réquire the Contractor-fo insert subparagraphs (i). and (ii). into all subcontracs thereunder.

'XIV The effectwe date of thls Agrcement shall be the date of its approval by the Govemor and :

Executlve Councxl Thls Agreement may be amended walved or dlscharged only by a wntten

Hampshlre and is bmdmg upon and i inures to the beneﬁt of: the parties and their respectlve

SUCCESSOTS. -The parties hereto do not intend to benefit i any thlrd parths and, consequently, the

'Agreement shall ot be: construed to confer dny. such beneﬁt

XVI. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, éach of which shall”

be-deemed an original, coristitutes the entire agreement and understandirig between the partiés

Page40f9 R o City of Lebanon #DWGT-23

DWGW Trust Fund Ongmal Loan Agreement . o Version'2018.]

en s LRvnl W e L e e b atae e

ek ey

L A . L



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 5FBE3513-BODE-426A-80B4-784ABE218898

LT

e e & rrE———————— . —vt, AT

10

11

12

14

15

and supersedes all prior agreemcnts and understa.ndlngs relatmg thereto. Nothmg herein shall be

construed as a waiver. of sovereign munumty, such 1mmumty bemg hereby spec1f1cally reserved.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE by: © CITY OF LEBANON,

NEW HAMPSHIRB by

373 f

_ ioberl R Scott Date” ‘Shaun*Mulholland
Commissioner » ‘ ‘ City Manager
‘Department of Environméntal Services ' C_lt)( of Lebanon

Dl asItcmNo

"Date.

'ng'q 5of9

DWGW Trust Furid Original Loan Agreernent

Vqrs;gn ;.2_0 18.1

R L

A A ey darety

P e

P
-



o e ey A —

oy e ——r

DocuSign Envelops ID: SFBE3513-BO0E-428A-00B4-784ABE218898

10
11
12

EXHIBITA
"~ STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND .

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The CITY OF LEBANON'hés applied for a Loan to be.used for upgrades to the 'Water

T}éaﬁncnt Plant. The upgrades -will in'clude items .identified in engineering studies pcrformeii o

scdlmentatlon tanks chcrmcal bmldmg, backwash wastewater pump statlon and ﬁlter/control

building.

13 .

: 14

ST

16

17

. 18

. 1

20
.21

22

Page 6 of 9 L , o City of Lebarion #DWGT-23 -

DWGW Trust Fund Ongmal Loan Agreemem _ . . ' qus_{qn‘_?t)f&l :

e A A e W il A ek - e

T U A .

e

FRCRHERp S



DocuSign Envelopé ID; 5FBEI513-800E-426A-00B4-784ABE218898

R e+ A e = e <

“iio
11
;--1.'2'

20

E

22

s

24

EXHTBIT: B
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DRINKIN;G WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

‘PROMISSORY NOTE AND REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Treasurer of ~ the

Y- R

10

11
Page 7 of 9

DWGW Trust Fund Orlgmal Loan Agreement

Clty of Lebanon #DWGT 23 o

Versnon 2018 1

Y i A AL AP

el s e Al



DocuSign Envelope.10: 5FBE3513-BO0E-428A-90B4-784ABE 218898

10

11

12

13

14

15

116

17 -

18

19

20

21

22

237

25

12
13
14
I5
16

17

18

19
20.

This Promlssory Note (Note) is 1ssued under ‘and by virtue of the New Hampshrre .

Mumc:pal Fmance Act, an agreement duly entered mto by the Loan Recrplent and the Dnn.kmg

'Water and Groundwater Trust Fund, and 1s 1ssued for the- purpose of ﬁnancmg the cost of the

Project as:de_sc_nbed in Exh_lb_l_t:;A of the Supple_me_ntal_ Loan Agreeme_nt (/_{tgreement_). RERTE

The Loan Reclplent reserves the r1ght to prepay, at any time and mthout penalty, all or

:any part of the outstandmg pnncrpal or interest on this Note.

" this Note to the 's_arn,e,extent as if said terms and provlsro_n,s _wet_'e'_set forth- in full herein. - ©-

It i$ hetéby certiﬁed arid récited that all'acte éc'o'nditions and thiirigs required to bé dorié

precedent o and in the lssumg of thlS Note have been done, have happened and have been -

-perfonned in regular and due form and, for the payment hereof when due the full faith and credlt

of the Loan Recnprent are hereby 1rrevocably pledged

Page 8 of9 - L - i City of Lebarion #DWGT-23 .

DWGW Trust Fund Original Loan Agreement o i ' Versmn 2018.1

A dTMAAL At Ere MR LW AT T LAY e AE AT A WP AN ey e

.

A e el e



!
B
|

S —

o——

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 5SFBE3513-B00E-428A-00B4-784ABE218898

10

12

}3.
i
1
17

18

19
20

21

IN WITNESS whercofﬂie Loan Recipient has caused this Note to be signed by its City

CITY OF LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE by:

‘Shaun Mulholland

City Manger

 City of Lébanon

5
4 X
P h
D int
.g‘-,-.‘-»—r.' -
ot
* .\
- F
,H.-a. SN
L4 M"
Ll
f?ﬁ;'
—

Rage_ 9of9

DWGW Trust Furid Original Loan Agreeinent

Date

. (Seal)

City of Lebarion #DWGT-23

.

Version 2018.1

C v e we .-

o A A e ] e, e

e min v e s

R TN

—

PR PR



